

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/27/2020 9:26 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98824-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Respondent,*

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

*Petitioner.*

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney  
Brian Maxey, WSBA #33279  
Erica R. Franklin, WSBA #43477  
Assistant City Attorneys

E-mail: brian.maxey@seattle.gov  
E-mail: erica.franklin@seattle.gov

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7095  
Phone: (206) 684-8200

K&L GATES LLP  
Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874  
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA #44315

E-mail: rob.mitchell@klgates.com  
E-mail: aaron.millstein@klgates.com

K&L Gates LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
Phone: (206) 623-7580

Attorneys for Respondent City of Seattle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Long lacks standing to petition for review because he is not an aggrieved party. ....	5
B. The Court of Appeals properly held that impounding Long’s vehicle and requiring him to enter into a payment plan did not violate the Eighth Amendment.....	6
1. The Court of Appeals conducted a proper proportionality analysis.....	7
2. The Court of Appeals properly deferred to the City Council’s determination that those who violate the 72-hour rule should pay the costs of towing and impoundment. ....	10
C. Long’s Article 1, Section 7 claim is both procedurally and substantively flawed.....	14
D. If the Court accepts review of Long’s claims, the Court should also accept review of the Court of Appeals’ ruling under the Homestead Act.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> , No. 18-cv-01823-CL, 2020 WL 4209227 (D. Or. July 22, 2020) .....	10
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257, 109 S. Ct. 2909, 106 L. Ed. 2d 219 (1989) .....	12
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008) .....	15
<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , — Wn. App. 3d —, 467 P.3d 979 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987) .....	5
<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....	13, 15
<i>In re Detention of Henrickson</i> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473 (2000) .....	5
<i>Felton v. Citizens Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n of Seattle</i> , 101 Wn.2d 416, 679 P.2d 928 (1984) .....	19
<i>Kimmel v. City of Spokane</i> , 7 Wn.2d 372, 109 P.2d 1069 (1941) .....	20
<i>Klossner v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 42, 605 P. 2d 330 (1980) .....	18

<i>In re Metcalf</i> , 92 Wn. App. 165, 963 P.2d 911 (1998) .....	7
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 966 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994).....	4, 8, 9, 13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	16
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 82 Wn. App. 298, 917 P.2d 159 (1996) .....	16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 80 P.3d 605 (2003).....	5
<i>State v. Villela</i> , 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019).....	14
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 76 Wn. App. 364, 884 P.2d 1348 (1994) .....	15
<i>Tellevik v. Real Property</i> , 83 Wn. App. 366, 921 P.2d 1088 (1996).....	13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Tinker v. Kent Gypsum Supply, Inc.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 761, 977 P.2d 627 (1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Dubose</i> , 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8

<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 656 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<b>Statutes and Ordinances</b>	
RCW 6.13.010 .....	17
RCW 6.13.040 .....	17, 18
RCW 6.13.070 .....	19
RCW 6.15.060 .....	17
RCW 46.55.118 .....	11
RCW 46.55.130 .....	2
RCW 46.55.140 .....	2
SMC 6.214.220.....	11
SMC 11.30.120.....	2, 11
SMC 11.30.160.....	2, 3
SMC 11.30.220.....	11
SMC 11.72.440.....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Final B. Rep. on Substitute S.B. 5068 .....	18
RAP 2.5.....	15
RAP 3.1.....	5, 6
RAP 12.1.....	16

RAP 13.4.....	6
WAC 204-91A-140.....	11
